
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

You are receiving this notice because you are either: 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:68 

APPLICANTS: Owner Kimberly Piper 
Agent Graham Day 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

ZONING BY-LAW: 

Municipal address 232 Bold St., Hamilton 

Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 19-307 

ZONING: D/S-1787 district (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two 
Family Dwellings, etc.) 

PROPOSAL: To permit the conversion of the existing single family dwelling to a 
two family dwelling under Section 19 of the Zoning By-law 
(Residential Conversion Requirements) and to permit the 
construction of an open stair at the rear of the dwelling, 
notwithstanding, 

1. A minimum lot area of 151 square metres shall be permitted instead of providing
the minimum required lot area of 200 square metres; and,

2. An open stair at the rear of the dwelling shall be permitted to encroach 2.9 metres
into the minimum required rear yard instead of the maximum permitted
encroachment of 1.0 metre into a required rear yard.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 

DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

Thursday, March 18th, 2021 
2:05 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

PUBLIC INPUT 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
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Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate. 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 2nd , 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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DRAWING LIST
A0.1 SCOPE OF WORK, GENERAL & CONSTRUCTION

NOTES AND SITE PLAN
A1.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A1.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A1.3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 CROSS SECTION
A3.2 STAIR SECTION
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DRAWINGS FOR THE

CONVERSION TO A DUPLEX

232 BOLD STREET

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

CHARLES LINSEY & ASSOCIATES LIMITED      BCIN# 41983

CHARLES MacPHAIL              BCIN# 25723

Note:

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set

out in the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on this

document.

TRUE

CONSTRUCTION

HOME OWNER

232 BOLD STREET

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

PROJECT No. 20-XXX

0

JULY 2020

JULY 9, 2020

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, AS AMENDED, AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND
MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

2. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE ANY ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL WORK THAT MAY BE REQUIRED.

3. PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE CONSULTANT
FOR THEIR REVIEW AS PER THE CONSULTANTS REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY
CONTEMPLATED DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS TO SUIT SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MAKING CHANGES.

5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

6. ANY PROPOSED DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS THAT WOULD BE CONSIDERED A MATERIAL CHANGE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE DESIGNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL, AND THEN TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL,
PRIOR TO THE CHANGES BEING CARRIED OUT.

7. REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION TO BE ARRANGED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL INSPECTIONS
TO BE CARRIED OUT, AND THE CONSTRUCTION APPROVED, BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE NEXT STAGE.

8. ACCESS TO EXITS AND STAIRWAYS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TIMES.

9. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF.

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE THAT ANY NECESSARY SHORING OR TEMPORARY SUPPORTS THAT MAY BE
REQUIRED ARE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK.

2. NEW FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOILS WITH A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 100 kPa.

3. CONCRETE TO BE DESIGNED, MIXED, PLACED, CURED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR "R" CLASS
CONCRETE STATED IN CLAUSE 8.13 OF CSA A23.1,"CONCRETE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION".

4. CONCRETE TO HAVE MINIMUM 20MPa 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.

5. ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE A SLUMP OF 100 MM (4") MAX.

6. SAWN LUMBER TO BE S-P-F No. 2 OR BETTER.

7. ANY WOOD THAT WILL BE IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY TO BE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED WITH 6mil. POLY,
OR EQUIV.

8. SHEATHING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA 0151, "CANADIAN SOFTWOOD PLYWOOD".

9. FASTENING AS PER OBC ARTICLE 9.23.3.4 & 9.23.3.5. U.N.O.

10. BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS TO BE FASTENED TOGETHER WITH A DOUBLE ROW OF 3 12" NAILS SPACED @ 17 34" WITH END NAILS
LOCATED 4" AND 5 7 8" FROM EACH END.

11. STRUCTURAL STEEL ROLLED SHAPES & HSS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAN/CSA G40.21-04, GRADE 350W.  STEEL PLATES
TO BE GRADE 300W.

12. STEEL COLUMNS TO BE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, MINIMUM 3/16" WALL THICKNESS, w/ MINIMUM 1/4" THICK END PLATES.

13. FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CSA S16.  WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY A COMPANY CERTIFIED
TO CSA W47.1 IN EITHER DIVISION 1 OR DIVISION 2.  ALL WELDING TO CSA W59-03.

14. STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE PRIMED, PAINTED, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM CORROSION.

15. COLUMNS TO BE CENTERED ON WALLS AND FOOTINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

16. ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAN/CSA-A72.27-M91, "GYPSUM BOARD".

17. PROVIDE INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS AS NOTED ON PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUB-SECTION 9.10.19 OF THE 2012
OBC, AS AMENDED.  NEW SMOKE ALARMS TO HAVE A VISUAL SIGNALING COMPONENT CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN
18.5.3. (LIGHT, COLOUR AND PULSE CHARACTERISTICS) OF NFPA 72, "NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE.  SMOKE
ALARMS TO BE HARD WIRED AND INTERCONNECTED.

18. EXCEPT WHERE A RECEPTACLE CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH IS PROVIDED IN BEDROOMS OR LIVING ROOMS A LIGHTING
OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN KITCHENS, BEDROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, UTILITY
ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS.

19. SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.
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REQ. MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
(OBC TABLE 9.7.2.3. / CA107)
LIVING / BEDROOM 5%
ROOM AREA 135.4ft²
GLASS AREA REQUIRED 6.8ft²
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NEW ASSEMBLY / FRAMING
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SMOKE ALARM, SEE CONST. NOTES
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DRAWING LIST
A0.1 SCOPE OF WORK, GENERAL & CONSTRUCTION

NOTES AND SITE PLAN
A1.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A1.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A1.3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 CROSS SECTION
A3.2 STAIR SECTION

LEGEND

L1 NEW (2) - 2" x 6" S-P-F

MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL BEARING ON
2'-0" x 2'-0" x 10" THICK CONC. FOOTING
c/w. 8-10M REBARS E/W.

F1

P1

PROVIDE NEW MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL
BEARING FOR NEW BEAM / LINTEL

SB

NEW 4x4 POST w/ SUITABLE SADDLE ON 8" Ø
CONCRETE PIER c/w 18" Ø BELLED FOOTING

TYPICAL NOTES

STAIRS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8)
· RISE - MIN. 47

8", MAX. 77
8"

· RUN - MIN. 81
4", MAX. 14"

HANDRAILS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.7)
· MIN. 2'-10" HIGH, MAX. 3'-2" HIGH
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"

GUARDS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.8)
· MIN. 2'-11" HIGH, U.N.O.
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 4"Ø CLEAN UNOBSTRUCTED FRICTIONLESS DUCT FOR
DRYERS.  FLEXIBLE TRANSITION HOSE BETWEEN DRYER WALL OUTLET TO BE
EITHER FOIL OR ALUMINUM TYPE FLEXIBLE DUCT. DO NOT USE PLASTIC OR
VINYL.  CONCEALED DUCTING TO BE RIGID METAL (GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM)
DUCT.  DUCT JOINTS TO BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE MALE END OF THE DUCT
POINTS IN THE DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW.  JOINTS TO BE SECURED WITH METAL
TAPE (NOT DUCT TAPE). DO NOT USE RIVETS OR SCREWS IN THE JOINTS OR
ANYWHERE ELSE IN THE DUCT.  LENGTH OF CONCEALED RIGID METAL DUCTING
SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET. DEDUCT 5 FEET FROM THE ALLOWABLE LENGTH
FOR EVERY 90 DEGREE ELBOW AND TWO AND A HALF FEET FOR EVERY 45
DEGREE FITTING. THESE LENGTHS MAY VARY PER LOCAL CODES AND DRYER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.  DRYER VENTING SHALL BE
INDEPENDENT OF ANY OTHER SYSTEMS (CHIMNEYS OR EXHAUST VENTS)
TERMINATION OF DRYER VENTING MUST BE TO THE EXTERIOR WITH A PROPER
HOOD OR ROOF CAP EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER.  SMALL ORIFICE
METAL SCREENING SHOULD NOT BE PART OF THE HOOD OR ROOF CAP. THE
HOOD OPENING SHOULD POINT DOWN AND HAVE 12" OF CLEARANCE BETWEEN
THE BOTTOM OF THE HOOD AND THE GROUND OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION.
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5

8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
ROXUL BATT INSULATION
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 16" o/c.
2 LAYERS - 58" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
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 12" GYPSUM BOARD B/S
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SMOKE ALARM, SEE CONST. NOTES
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DRAWING LIST
A0.1 SCOPE OF WORK, GENERAL & CONSTRUCTION

NOTES AND SITE PLAN
A1.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A1.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A1.3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 CROSS SECTION
A3.2 STAIR SECTION

LEGEND

L1 NEW (2) - 2" x 6" S-P-F

MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL BEARING ON
2'-0" x 2'-0" x 10" THICK CONC. FOOTING
c/w. 8-10M REBARS E/W.

F1

P1

PROVIDE NEW MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL
BEARING FOR NEW BEAM / LINTEL

SB

NEW 4x4 POST w/ SUITABLE SADDLE ON 8" Ø
CONCRETE PIER c/w 18" Ø BELLED FOOTING

TYPICAL NOTES

STAIRS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8)
· RISE - MIN. 47

8", MAX. 77
8"

· RUN - MIN. 81
4", MAX. 14"

HANDRAILS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.7)
· MIN. 2'-10" HIGH, MAX. 3'-2" HIGH
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"

GUARDS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.8)
· MIN. 2'-11" HIGH, U.N.O.
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"

REV. DESCRIPTION DATE

C.M.

A1.2

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

WITH SECOND FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE

(UNIT #2)

project

title

drawn checked

date

revision number

scale

drawing number

client

G.D.

1/4" = 1'-0"

Charles Linsey
  & Associates Limited

Tel: (905) 548-7607

Info@charleslinsey.com

www.charleslinsey.com

37 Main Street South,

PO Box 1479

Waterdown, On L0R 2H0

CHARLES LINSEY & ASSOCIATES LIMITED      BCIN# 41983

CHARLES MacPHAIL              BCIN# 25723

Note:

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set

out in the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on this

document.

TRUE

CONSTRUCTION

HOME OWNER

232 BOLD STREET

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

PROJECT No. 20-XXX

0

JULY 2020

JULY 9, 2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING SCALED FOR 18"x24" (ARCH C)

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
JULY 9/20



EX. BEDROOM 1
109.7ft²

EX. BEDROOM 2
114.5ft²

NEW LAUNDRY / OFFICE
76.0ft²

EX. BEDROOM 4
115.5ft²

NEW W/R
42.2ft²

DN.

W
D

EXISTING 2x6 ROOF
 JOISTS @ 16" o/c.

EXISTING 2x6 ROOF
 JOISTS @ 16" o/c.

EX. 30x46 EX. 30x46

EX
. 3

0 x4
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2

2 10x6 8

EXIS
T. EXIST.

EXIST. EXIS
T.

2
0 x6

8

EX.
CH

=8'-
5"

C0

SA

SA

SASA

SA

DRYER
VENT

E F

2x6 WALL

REQ. MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
(OBC TABLE 9.7.2.3. / CA107)
LAUNDRY / OFFICE 2.5%
ROOM AREA 76.0ft²
GLASS AREA REQUIRED 1.9ft²
GLASS AREA PROVIDED 13.5ft²

REQ. MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
(OBC TABLE 9.7.2.3. / CA107)
BEDROOM 2.5%
ROOM AREA 115.5t²
GLASS AREA REQUIRED 2.9ft²
GLASS AREA PROVIDED 13.5ft²

REQ. MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
(OBC TABLE 9.7.2.3. / CA107)
BEDROOM 2.5%
ROOM AREA 109.7ft²
GLASS AREA REQUIRED 2.7ft²
GLASS AREA PROVIDED 13.5ft²

REQ. MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS AREA
(OBC TABLE 9.7.2.3. / CA107)
BEDROOM 2.5%
ROOM AREA 114.5t²
GLASS AREA REQUIRED 2.9ft²
GLASS AREA PROVIDED 13.5ft²
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EXISTING WALL TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING EAVESTROUGH, TYP.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 4"Ø CLEAN UNOBSTRUCTED FRICTIONLESS DUCT FOR
DRYERS.  FLEXIBLE TRANSITION HOSE BETWEEN DRYER WALL OUTLET TO BE
EITHER FOIL OR ALUMINUM TYPE FLEXIBLE DUCT. DO NOT USE PLASTIC OR
VINYL.  CONCEALED DUCTING TO BE RIGID METAL (GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM)
DUCT.  DUCT JOINTS TO BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE MALE END OF THE DUCT
POINTS IN THE DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW.  JOINTS TO BE SECURED WITH METAL
TAPE (NOT DUCT TAPE). DO NOT USE RIVETS OR SCREWS IN THE JOINTS OR
ANYWHERE ELSE IN THE DUCT.  LENGTH OF CONCEALED RIGID METAL DUCTING
SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET. DEDUCT 5 FEET FROM THE ALLOWABLE LENGTH
FOR EVERY 90 DEGREE ELBOW AND TWO AND A HALF FEET FOR EVERY 45
DEGREE FITTING. THESE LENGTHS MAY VARY PER LOCAL CODES AND DRYER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.  DRYER VENTING SHALL BE
INDEPENDENT OF ANY OTHER SYSTEMS (CHIMNEYS OR EXHAUST VENTS)
TERMINATION OF DRYER VENTING MUST BE TO THE EXTERIOR WITH A PROPER
HOOD OR ROOF CAP EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER.  SMALL ORIFICE
METAL SCREENING SHOULD NOT BE PART OF THE HOOD OR ROOF CAP. THE
HOOD OPENING SHOULD POINT DOWN AND HAVE 12" OF CLEARANCE BETWEEN
THE BOTTOM OF THE HOOD AND THE GROUND OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION.

EXISTING ASSEMBLY / CONSTR. TO REMAIN

PROPOSED ASSEMBLY / CONSTR.

DENOTES EXISTING ASSEMBLY / CONSTR.
TO BE REMOVED

NEW ASSEMBLY / FRAMING

DENOTES EXISTING / NEW FRR ASSEMBLY

SMOKE ALARM, SEE CONST. NOTES

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

EXHAUST FAN
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t/o SLAB

t/o FOUNDATION

t/o MAIN FLOOR

t/o PLATES

t/o SECOND FLOOR

t/o PLATES
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EX. BEDROOM 1

EX. BEDROOM 2

EX. DINING ROOM EX. KITCHEN

EX. REC. ROOMEX. CL.

EXIST. EXTERIOR WALL CONST.
VINYL SIDING
STRAPPING
BRICK VENEER
11

2" AIR BARRIER
1" PLANK SHEATHING
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
   c/w NEW R14 BATT INSULATION
NEW 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
NEW 12" GYPSUM BOARD

EXIST. EXTERIOR WALL CONST.
VINYL SIDING
1" PLANK SHEATHING
2x4 MANSARD STUDS @ 16" o/c.
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
    c/w NEW BLOWN-IN INSULATION TO SUIT
LATH & PLASTER FINISH

EXIST. SECOND FLOOR INTERIOR WALLS
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
LATH & PLASTER FINISH B/S

EX. MAIN FLOOR INT. WALLS
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
NEW  12" GYPSUM BOARD B/S

EXIST. ROOF CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN
TORCH DOWN MEMBRANE
1" PLANK SHEATHING
2x6 ROOF JOISTS @ 16" o/c.
LATH & PLASTER FINISH

EXIST. SECOND FLOOR CONST.
1" PLANKING
(2)-2x4 JOISTS STACKED @ 16" o/c.
NEW  12" GYPSUM BOARD B/S

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PROVIDE 45min. FRR
w/ MIN. STC RATING OF 54 (2012 OBC, SB-3 F9g)
EXIST. 1" PLANKING SUBFLOOR
EXIST. FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c.
NEW ROXUL BATT INSULATION
NEW RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 16" o/c.
NEW (2) LAYERS - 12" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

EX. BSMT. INT. WALLS
1
2" GYPSUM BOARD
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
1
2" GYPSUM BOARD

EX. POURED CONC. SLAB ON GRADE

EX. FOUNDATION
PARGING
RUBBLE FOUNDATION
RIGID INSULATION
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o/c.
1
2" GYPSUM BOARD

EX. 7 58 x 6 BEAM c/w NEW 2x3 LEDGER
NAILED TO EXISTING BEAM, B/S

NEW SISTERED FLOOR JOIST, SEE DWG. (A1.2) FOR LOCATION

NEW POST AND FOOTING BEYOND
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DENOTES EXISTING ASSEMBLY / CONSTR.
TO BE REMOVED

NEW ASSEMBLY / FRAMING
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NEW STAIR AS PER
O.B.C. 9.8, TYP.

NEW GUARD AS PER
O.B.C. 9.8.8., TYP.

NEW 4x4 POST w/ SUITABLE
SADDLE ON 8" Ø CONCRETE PIER
c/w 18" Ø BELLED FOOTING, TYP.

t/o FOUNDATION

t/o MAIN FLOOR
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NEW (2)-2x8,
TYP.
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EX. DINING ROOM

EX. W/R

NEW 210x68 DOOR

GRADE

t/o LANDING

4'
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"

EXISTING ASSEMBLY / CONSTR. TO REMAIN

PROPOSED ASSEMBLY / CONSTR.

DENOTES EXISTING ASSEMBLY / CONSTR.
TO BE REMOVED

NEW ASSEMBLY / FRAMING

DENOTES EXISTING / NEW FRR ASSEMBLY

SMOKE ALARM, SEE CONST. NOTES

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

EXHAUST FAN
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NOTES AND SITE PLAN
A1.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A1.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A1.3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 CROSS SECTION
A3.2 STAIR SECTION

LEGEND

L1 NEW (2) - 2" x 6" S-P-F

MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL BEARING ON
2'-0" x 2'-0" x 10" THICK CONC. FOOTING
c/w. 8-10M REBARS E/W.

F1

P1

PROVIDE NEW MINIMUM 3 12" SOLID LEVEL
BEARING FOR NEW BEAM / LINTEL

SB

NEW 4x4 POST w/ SUITABLE SADDLE ON 8" Ø
CONCRETE PIER c/w 18" Ø BELLED FOOTING

TYPICAL NOTES

STAIRS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8)
· RISE - MIN. 47

8", MAX. 77
8"

· RUN - MIN. 81
4", MAX. 14"

HANDRAILS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.7)
· MIN. 2'-10" HIGH, MAX. 3'-2" HIGH
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"

GUARDS (AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.8)
· MIN. 2'-11" HIGH, U.N.O.
· OPENINGS BETWEEN PICKETS TO BE LESS THAN 4"
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